Plaintiffs will file their motion for Final Approval Order and Judgment no earlier than thirty (30) 
calendar days after the end of the Claims Period. 

3. SETTLEMENT CONSIDERATION AND BENEFITS TO THE CLASS 

3.1 Cash Settlement Fund.  Athena will fund a non-reversionary Cash Settlement 
Fund, established by the Settlement Administrator, of THREE MILLION THIRTY-SIX 
THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($3,036,000.00). 

3.2 On or before ten (10) bank days after entry of the Preliminary Approval Order, 
Athena shall pay $200,000.00 to the Settlement Administrator towards the Cash Settlement Fund 
to be used for notice and settlement administration costs. 

3.3 On or before ten (10) bank days after the Effective Date, Athena shall pay the

[...]

per Authorized Claimant, the Parties agree those funds shall be distributed to City of Hope within 
thirty (30) bank days after the expiration of any check or other payment reflecting a Cash Benefit. 

3.10 Non-Monetary Fund.  Athena will fund a non-reversionary Non-Monetary Fund, 
established by the Settlement Administrator, with a value of ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED 
AND THIRTY-FOUR THOUSAND AND ZERO CENTS $1,134,000.00 in the form of Vouchers. 

3.11 Vouchers Terms of Use.  Vouchers are redeemable towards the purchase of any 
products sold by Defendant through its e-commerce website https://www.revitalash.com/.  To 
apply a Voucher credit on Athena’s e-commerce website, Settlement Class Members will need to